
For requests for further information 
Contact: Frances Handley 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

General Appeals Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9th December, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the body in 
question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 2 minutes but the 
Chair  will have the discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.   
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
6. School Transport Appeals   
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the following appeals against the decision 

of the Council not to offer assisted school transport. 
 
The cases will be heard at the following times: 
 

7. Case 1 - 10.35am  (Pages 83 - 104) 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors , T Dean, E Gilman and B Puddicombe 
 
 



1 
 

Post-16 Education Travel 
Policy Statement 
September 2025

 

Cheshire East Council 

 

 

 

 
 

 

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 3 Agenda Annex



2 
 

Document summary  
This document provides travel information for young people in post-16 

education, continuing learners aged 19 and those young people aged 19 – 25 

(inclusive) with an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP). 

 

Department Responsible: Education Travel Policies 

Contact details: 01270 686521 

Document first release: 25 March 2025 

Published version: Version 4.0 25 March 2025 

 

Contents 

Introduction .............................................................................................................. 3 

1 . Aims and objectives ............................................................................................ 4 

2 . Travel assistance and transport ........................................................................ 5 

3 . Travel support from schools and colleges ....................................................... 6 

4. Support for students who turn 19 whilst continuing on a course ................. 10 

5.  Mobility/
[...]
uk/contactus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications?keywords=&publication_filter_option=all&departments%5B%5D=department-for-education&commit=Refresh+results
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


GENERAL APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED ON THE DAY  
 
 

 1 
Appellants arrive at Reception and will wait in the appointed waiting 
area.  

2 
Members assemble in meeting room. 

They will be joined by the Committee Officer and the Legal Clerk to 
discuss any preliminary issues, but not the cases themselves.  

3 
The Legal Clerk will then meet the Appellants and explain the 
procedure to them.  

4 
The Legal Clerk will bring the first Appellant into the meeting.  

5 
The Chairman will welcome all to the meeting and will invite 
Members and Officers to introduce themselves. 

6 
The Presenting Officer will present the case for the Authority. 

7 
The Appellant to ask questions of the Presenting Officer, by way of 
clarification. 

8 
Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Local Authority 
Presenting Officer.  

9 
The Appellant presents their case. 

10 
The Presenting Officer to ask questions of the Appellant by way of 
clarification.  

11 
Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Appellant.  

12 
The Local Authority Presenting Officer to sum up the Authority’s 
case.  

13 
The Appellant to sum up their case.  

14 
The Presenting Officer and Appellant to withdraw from the meeting. 

15 
The Committee reaches its decision, advised by the Legal Clerk. 

 

 

Note: Neither the Presenting Officer nor the Appellants are permitted to be in 
the Committee Room in the absence of the other. 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESEN

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Appeals Sub Committee 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors T Dean, E Gilman (Chair) and B Puddicombe 
 
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
That Councillor Gilman be appointed as Chair of the meeting. 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

20 SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
 
Consideration was given to the following school transport appeals. 
 

21 CASE 1 - 10.35AM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the 
Council’s School Transport Team not to offer travel assistance. The Sub-
Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral evidence of the 
Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case, and the written 
and oral evidence of the appellant. Members of the Sub-Committee asked 
questions by way of clarification. The Presenting Officer and the appellant 
withdrew from the meeting, following which the Sub-Committee reached its 
decision. 



 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 
That the appeal be partially upheld and the financial contribution for the 
academic year waived 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11.40am 
 

Councillor E Gilman 
 

 
 
 


